

No. 16-499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

William S. Dodge
Counsel of Record
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616
(530) 752-1910
wsdodge@ucdavis.edu

-TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Customary international law prohibits violations of fundamental human rights but does not provide the particular means of enforcing those norms..... 5

II. The proper question is not whether there is a general norm of corporate liability under customary international law, but whether the particular norms at issue distinguish between natural and juridical persons. 11

III. The Second Circuit erred by treating limitations on particular enforcement mechanisms for international human rights norms as limitations on the applicability of the norms themselves. ... 16

A. Limits on the jurisdiction of international criminal tribunals are not limits on the norms themselves. 17

1. Nuremburg Tribunals 18

2. Yugoslav and Rwandan Tribunals.....	20
3. Rome Statute	22
B. Obligations to prosecute or extradite natural persons in suppression conventions do not imply that the norms are limited to natural persons.	23
C. Nations are free to enforce international human rights norms by creating criminal and civil liability under their domestic laws.	26
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Domestic Cases

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	9
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litigation</i> , 822 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litigation</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11, 14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	3
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111(2d Cir. 2010).....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	1, 2, 4, 7, 11, 12, 14, 30
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dal.) 133 (1795)	15
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 14

<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1, 16 (1827)	14
--	----

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1	30
18 U.S.C. § 1091	30
18 U.S.C. § 1583	30
18 U.S.C. § 1584	30
18 U.S.C. § 1595	31
18 U.S.C. § 1651	30
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	31
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	31
Control Council Law No. 10, Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against Peace and Against Humanity, in 1 <i>Enactments and Approved Papers of the Control Council and Coordinating Committee, Allied Control Authority Germany (1945)</i>	19

International Criminal Court Act, 2001,
c. 17, § 51 (U.K.) 28

Interpretation Act, 1978, c. 30, § 5, sch. 1 (U.K.) 28

International Cases

*Application of Convention on Prevention and
Punishment of Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v.
Serb. & Montenegro),*
2007 I.C.J. 43 (Feb. 26) 24

*Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v.
Belg.),* 2002 I.C.J. 63 (Feb. 14)..... 16, 17, 27

Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germ. v. It.),
2012 I.C.J. 97 (Feb. 3) 12, 13

*North Sea Continental Shelf (F.R.G. v. Den., F.R.G. v.
Neth.),* 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20) 6, 13

Prosecutor v. Kunarac,
Case No. ICTY 96-23-A & 96-23/1-A, Appeals
Chamber Judgment (June 12, 2002) 8

Prosecutor v. Kunarac,
Case No. ICTY 96-23-T & 96-23/1-T, Trial
Judgment (Feb. 22, 2001)..... 8

Prosecutor v. Nahimana,
Case No. ICTR 99-52-T,
Judgment (Dec. 3, 2003)..... 21

Reservations to the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Advisory Opinion, 1951 I.C.J. 15 (May 28) 24

The Farben Case, 8 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals (1952) 20

Treaties

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, art. 6, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279 18, 19

Charter of the International Military Tribunal for the Far East, Jan. 19, 1946, *amended* Apr. 26, 1946, T.I.A.S. No. 1589 19

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 1, *adopted* Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 8, 25, 26

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, art. II, *adopted* Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 8, 14, 24, 25

Convention to Suppress the Slave Trade and Slavery, art. 6, Sept. 25, 1926, 46 Stat. 2183, 2191, 60 L.N.T.S. 253 30

Protocol on Amendments to the Protocol on the Statute of the African Court of Justice and Human Rights, art. 22, <i>available at</i> https://www.au.int/web/sites/default/files/treaties/7804-treaty-0045_-_protocol_on_amendments_to_the_protocol_on_the_statute_of_the_african_court_of_justice_and_human_rights_e.pdf (adding Article 46C).....	18
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court art. 5, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	22, 23, 27, 28
Statute of the International Court of Justice art. 38, 59 Stat. 1005, T.S. No. 993.....	5
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 2(1)(a), 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, T.S. No. 58, 8 I.L.M. 679.....	6
Briefs	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	8, 10, 15, 16, 18, 26-27, 29
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Nuremberg Scholars in Support of Petitioners, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> (No. 16-499)	20
Brief of the European Commission on Behalf of the European Union as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	29-30

Brief of the Governments of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Kingdom of the Netherlands as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	29
Brief of Yale Law School Center for Global Legal Challenges as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> (No. 16-499)	15
Other Authorities	
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	7
Cleveland, Sarah H. & William S. Dodge, <i>Defining and Punishing Offenses Under Treaties</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2202 (2015)	7
Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Report of the International Law Commission on the work of its fifty-third session, 19 U.N. GAOR Suppl. No. 10, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001), <i>reprinted in</i> [2001] Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 26, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/2001/Add. 1.	12
Denza, Eileen, <i>The Relationship Between International Law and National Law</i> , in <i>International Law</i> (Malcolm Evans ed., 2d ed. 2006)	9

Dodge, William S., <i>Corporate Liability Under Customary International Law</i> , 43 Geo. J. Int'l L. 1045 (2012)	4, 12
Frulli, Micaela, <i>Jurisdiction Ratione Personae</i> , in <i>The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary</i> (Antonio Cassese et al. eds. 2002).....	22
G.A. Res. 39/46, pmb., U.N. Doc. A/Res/39/46 (Dec. 10, 1984)	25
Henkin, Louis, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> 245 (2d ed. 1996)	9
International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia Statute, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (May 25, 1993), <i>adopting</i> The Secretary-General, Report Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808, U.N. Doc. S/25704 (May 3, 1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 32 I.L.M. 1192.....	20, 21
Library of Congress, <i>Multinational Report: Crimes Against Humanity Statutes and Criminal Code Provisions</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> https://loc.gov/law/help/crimes-against- humanity/crimes-against-humanity.pdf	27-28
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	5, 6, 7, 9
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States: Jurisdiction (Tent. Draft No. 2, Mar. 22, 2016)	23, 30, 32

Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 33 I.L.M. 1598 (1994).....	20, 21
The Coalition for the International Criminal Court, 2013 Status of the Rome Statute Around the World 9, <i>available at</i> http://www.iccnw.org/documents/ RomeStatuteUpdate_2013_web.pdf	27
Thompson, Robert C., Anita Ramasastry & Mark B. Taylor, <i>Translating Unocal: The Expanding Web of Liability for Business Entities Implicated in International Crimes</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 841 (2009)	28
Yang, Xiaodong, <i>State Immunity in International Law</i> (2012)	13
